# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		N	Name	Execution Date
PlainsCapital Bank				10/13/2011
RECEIVING PARTY [	DATA			
Name:	Vermillion Defense Corporation			
Street Address:	8868 Research Blvd. # 203			
City:	Austin			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78758			
	<u> </u>			]
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		09309990		
Application Number:		09309990 09602902		
Application Number: 0		09947729		
Application Number: 1		10713974   29135532		
Application Number: 291		29135	9135532	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (512)343-6446		3-6446	6	
Phone:	5123436116			
Email: patents@yudelli				
Correspondence will L via US Mail.	be sent to the e	-mail a	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t
Correspondent Name: Yudell Isidore I		idore	Ng Russell PLLC	
		Capita	tal of Texas Hwy.	
Address Line 2: Suite 2110				
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS		EXAS	\$ 78759	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			VERMILLION (BANK RELEASE)	
501695604			PATENT REEL: 027084 FRAME: 0714	

### Brian F. Russell

Total Attachments: 2 source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

Date: October <u>/3</u>, 2011

<u>Notes</u>: Any and all Promissory Notes executed by Spitfire, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership and payable to PlainsCapital Bank (formerly known as Plains Nation Bank), including without limitation the following:

Promissory Note dated April 17, 2009 in the original principal amount of \$275,000.00 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. and payable to PlainsCapital Bank

Promissory Note dated December 13, 2010 in the original principal amount of \$205,000.00 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. and payable to PlainsCapital Bank

Promissory Note dated August 13, 2010 in the original principal amount of \$30,000.00 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. and payable to PlainsCapital Bank

<u>Security Agreements</u>: Any and all Security Agreements and security documents executed by Spitfire, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, Vermillion Defense Corporation and/or Walter W. Cardwell, III in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party, including without limitation the following:

Security Agreement dated May 30, 2007 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. as debtor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

Security Agreement dated April 17, 2009 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. as debtor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

Security Agreement dated December 11, 2009 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. as debtor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

Assignment of Life Insurance Policy as Collateral (John Hancock Life Insurance Policy number 82 388 091) dated April 6, 2011 executed by Walter W. Cardwell, III as assignor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 29, 2011 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. as debtor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 29, 2011 executed by Vermillion Defense Corporation as debtor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated April 29, 2011 executed by Spitfire, Ltd. and Vermillion Defense Corporation as debtor in favor of PlainsCapital Bank as secured party.

{W0508311.3}

## Holder of Notes and Secured Party under Security Agreements:

#### **PlainsCapital Bank**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned holder of all of the Promissory Notes and Security Agreements has released and discharged, and by these presents hereby releases and discharges, all liens and security interests of every kind and character described in the Security Agreements referenced above and all other liens and security interests held by the undersigned securing any of the Promissory Notes referenced above.

**PlainsCapital Bank** 

Bv: Name: David M Stewart

Name: David M Stewart Title: Senior Vice President



This document was acknowledged before me the undersigned authority on the 12 day of October, 2011 by David M. Stewart, Senior Vice President of PlainsCapital Bank, a national bank on behalf of such bank.



$\sim$	A
Hade	Cuelta -
Notary Public, St	ate of Texas

Print Name: Cindy Eastly

My Commission Expires:

g:\p\plainscapital\spitfire-cardwell\settlement\release liens (10-6).doc

{W0508311.3}

2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 027084 FRAME: 0717

**RECORDED: 10/19/2011**